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Figure 5 — Test apparatus: method 3 — Use of ambient air sucked by means of a

suction pump
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

TEST ON GASES EVOLVED DURING
COMBUSTION OF MATERIALS FROM CABLES -

Part 2: Determination of acidity
(by pH measurement) and conductivity

FOREWORD

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC ‘s to pro
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and, electronic field

he International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization”“compifising

mote
5. To

this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,

echnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter'‘referred to as

the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Internationaly governmental and
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this prepafation. IEC collaborates cl

agreement between the two organizations.

cpnsensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical<committee has representation fro
interested IEC National Committees.

isinterpretation by any end user.

tlansparently to the maximum extent possible inCtheir national and regional publications. Any diverg
tween any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicat
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation'«@f conformity. Independent certification bodies provide confo
assessment services and, in some areasy\access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible fo
services carried out by independent cettification bodies.

Il users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

embers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dama
her damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees)
penses arising out_of-the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other
ublications.

ttention is drawn to’the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicatio
dispensable_ forthe correct application of this publication.

tent rights” IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Intefnational Standard IEC 60754-2 has been prepared by IEC technical committee
Eledtriccables-

“IEC

ublication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee intergsted

non-
bsely

ith the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance\with conditions determined by

he formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express,\as nearly as possible, an internatjonal

m all

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for interfational use and are accepted by IEC Natjonal
ommittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are{made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
ublications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible’ for the way in which they are used or for any

order to promote international uniformity, IEC Natiehal Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications

ence
ed in

rmity
any

o liability shall attach to IEG~or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experty and

je or
and
IEC

hs is

ttention isTdrawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subjgct of

20:

It has the status of a group safety publication in accordance with IEC Guide 104.

This second edition of IEC 60754-2 cancels and replaces the first edition, published in 1991,
Amendment 1 (1997), and constitutes a technical revision.

The significant technical changes with respect to the previous edition are as follows:

improved definition of safety requirements relating to capture of gases;

introduction of guidance on the preparation of test specimens for more even combustion;

better expression of tolerances and precision;

clarification of the conductivity and acidity functions;
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mproved definition of the heating procedure;

— greater precision in the definition of the test temperature for the determination of pH value
and conductivity;

— correction of the formulae for the calculation of the test results.

The

text of this standard is based on the following documents:
FDIS Report on voting
20/1265/FDIS 20/1275/RVD

Full

votipg indicated in the above table.

This

A lis
evo

The
the
rela

information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the repor

publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

t of all the parts in the IEC 60754 series, published under the general title Test on g4
ved during combustion of materials from cables, can be found onthe' IEC website.

committee has decided that the contents of this publication(will remain unchanged
stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the
ed to the specific publication. At this date, the publicatien will be

econfirmed,

vithdrawn,

eplaced by a revised edition, or
hmended.

t on

Ses

Lintil
lata
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INTRODUCTION

011

IEC 60754 consists of the following parts, under the general title Test on gases evolved
during combustion of materials from cables:

— Part 1: Determination of the halogen acid gas content
— Part 2: Determination of acidity (by pH measurement) and conductivity.

IEC 60754-2 was originally developed due to concerns expressed by cable users over the
amount of acid gas evolved when some cable insulating, sheathing and other materials are

nic

burr
equ

NOT

Thig
con
that
cab
com

The

of p
corrl

This

E Guidance on the corrosivity of fire effluent is given in IEC 60695-5-1.

juctivity of an aqueous solution of gases evolved during the combustion‘of materialg

psion and these two parameters does not necessarily émbrace all materials.

ol o H ££1 4 4 H | 4 1 daas 1 ol 1 4
CU, do SUUIT CUITUSTVT TITTUTTIU Lall LAdUsST TAITITSTVE UdliTaytT 1uU TiTulliidadl arfu Ticulll

pment not involved in the fire itself.

standard provides a method for determining the acidity (by pH measdrement)
limits can be agreed for cable specifications. As the test is not carried, out on a comg

e test piece, for a hazard assessment the actual material, velumes of the c
ponents should be taken into consideration.

method provides an indirect assessment of corrosivity. Hawever, the recommended li
H and conductivity can only be regarded as an indication, as the relationship betw

part of IEC 60754 is linked with IEC 60754-1, bt the test procedure differs considera

and
5 SO
lete
able

mits
een
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TEST ON GASES EVOLVED DURING
COMBUSTION OF MATERIALS FROM CABLES -

Part 2: Determination of acidity
(by pH measurement) and conductivity

Scope

part of IEC 60754 specifies the apparatus and procedure for the determination of
ntial corrosivity of gases evolved during the combustion of materials taken from ele
ptical fibre cable constructions by measuring the acidity (pH) and conductivity of
bous solution resulting from the gases evolved during the combustion.

general method specified in this standard is intended for the_testing of indivi
ponents used in a cable construction. Formulae are given for the ¢aglculation of a weig
e for a combination of materials found in a specified cable. Fhe use of this method

ponents of a cable construction stated in the appropriate cable specification.

mplified method is included for the testing of individoal components where it is req
to demonstrate compliance with a stated perfofmance requirement for quality co
oses.

E 1 The relevant cable standard should indicate whieh* components of the cable should be tested, and
od of calculation (see Clause 8) should be used in/the case of dispute.

E 2 This test method may be used to test materials to be used in cable manufacture, but a declarati
performance should not be made based onrsuch a test.

E 3 For the purposes of this standard, the term “electric cable” covers all insulated metallic conductor c
for the conveyance of energy or signals.

Normative references

following referepced documents are indispensable for the application of this docum
dated referencesy-only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest ed
e referencedidocument (including any amendments) applies.

1042, Llaboratory glassware — One-mark volumetric flasks
ilableYonly in French)

ISO

the
ctric
an

Hual
nted
will

ble the verification of relevant requirements for either individual’components or combined

ired
trol

hich

bn of

bles

ent.
tion

3696, Water for analytical laboratory use — Specification-and-test methods

3

For

3.1

Terms and definitions

the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

pH value
pH of an aqueous solution resulting from the gases evolved during the combustion of the
material under the conditions given in this standard
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3.2

conductivity value

conductivity of an aqueous solution resulting from the gases evolved during the combustion of
the material under the conditions given in this standard

4 Test method principle

The material under test shall be heated in a stream of dry air. The evolved gases shall be
trapped by bubbling through wash bottles filled with distilled or demineralized water.

The| acidity of the resulting solution shall be assessed by determination of its pH valué. [The
conductivity of the solution shall also be determined.

5 |[Test apparatus

5.1 General

The|apparatus is shown in Figures 1 to 5.

The| assembly of the components which constitute the test apparatus shall be leak-tight. [The
connecting distances between the quartz glass tube and the first bottle and between
subsequent bottles shall be as short as possible. Glass or¢silicone rubber tubing shall be Used
for these connections.

NOTE 1 At the exit side of the quartz glass tube, as close to‘the’end as possible, it is permitted to place a pljig of
silicd wool to aid collection of condensates.

NOTE 2 A third empty bottle, of the same size as the,gas washing bottles, placed before the gas washing bgttles
may pe used to improve safety, i.e. to prevent suck back’of water into the quartz glass tube.

5.2| Tube furnace

The|length of the heating zone ofcthe furnace shall be within the range 480 mm to 620 mm
and|its inside diameter shall be within the range 38 mm to 62 mm. It shall be equipped with
an gdjustable electrical heating’ system.

5.3 | Quartz glass tube

For[the test, a quartzglass tube shall be introduced into the tube furnace. The tube shalll be
appfoximately concentric to the furnace. It shall be resistant to the action of corrosive gasegs.

The| insidesndiameter of the tube shall be within the range 30 mm to 46 mm. The tube ghall
protfude~aon the entrance side of the furnace by a length of between 60 mm to 200 mm, [and
on the exit side by between 60 mm to 100 mm. The initial clearance shall allow for thefmal
expansic 0 S PUrPOSEs—G aSuUre s = i ' | be
regarded as that part of essentially constant diameter.

NOTE The outer diameter of the tube should be chosen with due regard to the inside diameter of the tube
furnace.

Prior to each test the tube shall be cleaned throughout its length by being calcined at
approximately 950 °C.

5.4 Combustion boats

The combustion boat shall be made of porcelain, fused quartz or soapstone and shall have
the following dimensions:

— external length:  within the range 45 mm to 100 mm;
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external width: within the range 12 mm to 30 mm;
internal depth: within the range 5 mm to 10 mm.

NOTE The dimensions of the boat should be chosen with due regard to the inside diameter of the quartz tube.

The preferred method for insertion of the combustion boat into the quartz glass tube is shown

in F

igure 1.

Prior to each test, the combustion boat shall be washed and calcined in a muffle furnace at
approximately 950 °C for 4 h after which it shall be introduced into a desiccator and cooled to

[ Py " e o} I} e I PR P T Y ) I ) b 4
amagrent ICHTPTTaturc. TTT CUOTTTDUSUUIT DUl STidll UITTh DT WCeITylicU 10U dil atlurdly Ul U, 1

unti

5.5

At t
two

The
0,5

A magnetic stirrer shall be introduced in the first gas washing bottle to get a good swi

mot

shall have a maximum internal diameter at their tip of-5¢mm in order to aid absorption.

The

NOT
requ

5.6

The
The
inte

is a

The

shall be (0,0157°x D2) I/h with a tolerance of +10 %.

two identical consecutive weights are obtained. This weight m, shall be recorded.

Bubbling devices for gases

LS/mm.
on and an effective absorbtion of the combustion gaSes. The tubes into the wash bo

height of the liquid above the end of the tubé.shall be (110 + 10) mm in each bottle.

Fement to be met.
Air supply system

gas used for combustion shallbe air.

pproximately 20 mltmmZ2/h.

speed of aifishall be regulated by reference to the flow rate of air. The flow rate o

mg

he exit of the quartz glass tube, the evolved gases shall be trapped by bubbling thrqugh
wash bottles (see Figure 2), each containing approximately 450 mI" of distilleq or
denlineralized water of a purity at least Grade 3 in accordance with ISO 3696.

pH value of the water shall be between 5,5 and 7,5, andcthe conductivity less {han

ling
tles

Use of a standard laboratory glass bottle,ef“internal diameter approximately 75 mm will enable| this

flow rate of air introduced into the quartz tube shall be adjusted according to the adtual
'nal cross-sectional area of the tube, such that the speed of air flowing across the sample

[ air

NOTE The derivation of the flow rate of air from the speed of air is:
= z D?
4
where
D is the internal diameter of the tube (mm);
P is the flow rate of air (ml/h);
14 is the speed of air (ml/mm?2/h).

The air supply shall be adjusted and controlled by a needle valve, and the flow rate
monitored by a flowmeter of the appropriate range.

The air supplied shall be selected from one of the following methods:
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Method 1

This method uses synthetic air or compressed air from a bottle. The air shall be introduced on

the

inlet side of the quartz glass tube (see Figure 3).

Method 2

This method uses a laboratory compressed air supply. Air shall be introduced on the inlet
side of the quartz glass tube and shall be filtered and dried (see Figure 4).

Met

Thig
casq

5.7

The

5.8

For

5.9

The

5.1(

The
be 4

6

6.1

hod 3

method uses the ambient air of the laboratory. The air shall be filtered and dried. In
b, the mixture of air and combustion gas shall be sucked by a pump (see Figure 5).

Analytical balance

balance shall have a precision of + 0,1 mg.

Laboratory glassware

bne mark volumetric flask in accordance of ISO 1042 with 1 000 ml capacity.
pH meter

pH meter shall have a precision of £0,02 andrshall be equipped with a pH electrode.

Conductivity measuring device

conductivity measuring device shaft have a range of 10~1 pS/mm to 10*2 uS/mm and s
quipped with an electrode.

Test specimen

General

Thre¢e test specimens for the general method, or two for the simplified method, §

con
spe

sisting of (1000 £5) mg of the material to be tested, shall be prepared. Each
Cimen shall be taken from a sample representative of the material. Each test speci

shall be cutiinto a number of smaller pieces.

NOT

E\ Rieces with a maximum dimension of 3 mm have been found to be suitable.

pH and conductivity determination, the following laboratory,glassware shall be available:

this

hall

ach
test
men

6.2

Conditioning of specimen

The prepared test specimens shall be stored for at least 16 h at a temperature of (23 £2) °C

and

6.3

a relative humidity of (50 £5) %.

Mass of specimen

Weigh the combustion boat (m4) with a precision of 0,1 mg (see 5.4). After conditioning,
the test specimen shall be put into the combustion boat and evenly distributed on the bottom
of the boat, which shall be weighed to an accuracy of 0,1 mg. The weight (my) shall be
recorded.

The mass m of the test specimen shall be calculated as follows:
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m=mgy — ny

where

m is the mass of the test specimen in grams;

my is the mass of the combustion boat in grams;

my is the mass of the combustion boat with the test specimen, in grams.

7 Test lr_\rnrnrhlrn

7.1 General

The test procedure and determination of pH value and conductivity value shall*be carfied
outlon each test specimen.

7.2| Test apparatus and arrangement

The test procedure defined in this clause shall be carried out usihg the apparatus detalled
in ¢lause 5.

7.3| Heating procedure

Thelair flow shall be adjusted by means of a needle valve to the value specified in 5.6 and
shall be kept constant during the test.

The| temperature shall be measured by a thefmocouple suitably protected against corrogion
and|placed inside the quartz glass tube. The’heating system shall be adjusted such that| the
temperature at the designated position for.the boat shall be not less than 935 °C and|not
more than 965 °C. The temperature atta position 300 mm from the designated positioh in
the direction of the air flow shall be not’less than 900 °C.

The| boat containing the test specimen shall be quickly inserted into the heating zone of| the
tubg to the designated positiondetermined by the thermocouple measurement and the timer
shall be started. The combustion boat shall be placed in such a way that the distgnce
between the boat and the exit end of the effective heating zone is at least 300 mm. [The
effective heating zonétis that zone where a temperature of not less than 900 °C has been
determined by the thermocouple measurement.

The| combustioh-procedure, under the air flow condition, shall be continued for (30 £1) min in
the furnace!

WARNING = The operator should take precautions, e.g. the wearing of eye protection and suitable protective
clothjng,¥because certain materials ignite quickly, and can cause "blow back" of hot gases. Care should al§o be
taken to avoid over-pressurization of the system, and to allow for venting of exhaust gases. Guidance on the
avoidance of “blow back” is given in NOTE 2 of 5.1.

7.4 Washing procedure

Following the heating procedure, all the bottles used shall be disconnected, and the contents
washed into a 1 000 ml volumetric flask. Using water with the properties given in 5.5, the
bottles, the connecting links and, after cooling, the end of the quartz glass tube including the
silica wool (if used) shall also be washed into the flask, and the contents made up to
1 000 ml.

7.5 Determination of the pH value and conductivity

The pH shall be measured using a pH meter calibrated as proposed by the instrument
supplier.
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The pH value of the solution shall be determined at (25 £1) °C in accordance with the test
procedures as prescribed by the supplier of the measuring instrument.

Conductivity value measurements shall also be performed at (25 £1) °C in accordance with
the test procedures as prescribed by the supplier of the conductivity measuring instrument.

The pH value and conductivity value shall preferably be read by using automatic temperature
compensation. If such a facility is not available, the values shall be read when

tem

perature of the solution is at (25 +1) °C.

the

NOT
instr

8

8.1

E Automatic temperature compensation is usually an integral feature of the pH and conductivity meas
iments.

Evaluation of the test results

General method

Fromn the three test determinations undertaken, the mean value, ¢standard deviation

coe
If th

the
Six

8.2

ficient of variation shall be calculated for both pH and conductjvity:

e coefficient of variation is higher than 5 %, a further three tests shall be carried out
mean value, standard deviation and coefficient of variation’shall be recalculated using
alues.

Simplified method

From the two test determinations undertaken, the'sample shall be considered to have mef

perf
and

If of
be
repe

8.3
8.3.

Usir
aqu
mat
follg

ormance requirement if both pH values are greater than or equal to the specified v
both conductivity values are less than.or-equal to the specified value.

e test specimen fails to meet thissrtequirement, the test procedure and determination g

at test specimens shall comply with specified values for pH and conductivity.
Weighted values

1 General

g the mean yaldes determined in 8.1, the assessment of the pH and conductivity of]

brials found~™in a specified cable under similar test conditions shall be be estimateq
WS

8.3.

" Value of pH

ring

and

and
the

the
alue

hall

epeated on two further test specimens taken from the same sample of material. Both

the

bous solution*of the combustion gases expected to be evolved by a combinatiop of

as

Measure the weight w;, of each non-metallic material, i, per unit length of cable.

The

whe

weighted value of pH, pH’, is calculated as follows:

Zw
* )
10*

re x is the pH of each non-metallic material, i.

pH'=logqg
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8.3.3 Conductivity

Measure the weight, w;, of each non-metallic material, i, per unit length of cable.
The weighted value of conductivity, ¢', is calculated as follows:

o= = (Gixw)
W

9 [Performance requirement

The| performance requirements for a particular compound or component taken from)a wirg or
weighted value for a cable should preferably be given in the individual cable standard. In|the
absence of any given requirement it is recommended that those given in Annex‘A should be
takgn as acceptable levels.

10 |Test report

The|test report shall include the following information:

h full description of the material tested and the cable from/which it was taken;
he number of this standard;

)
)
c) the mean pH value and the mean conductivity value of the material expressed at 25 °(;
) {he method used for the determination (general*or simplified);
)

he calculated weighted values of the pH and_conductivity for the cable tested (if requirgd).
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IEC 2236/11

Key
1 Magnetic stirring bar h 100 mm to 120 mm

Figure 2 — Example of a gas washing bottle
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AA1

The

The

A.2

The

The

Annex A
(informative)

Recommended performance requirements

Cable weighted value

weighted pH value, as determined in 8.3.2, should not be less than 4,3.

weighted value of conductivity, as determined in 8.3.3, should not exceed 10 uS/mm.

Material value
pH value as determined in 8.1 or 8.2, should not be less than 4,3.

conductivity value, as determined in 8.1 or 8.2, should not exceed 10 uS/mm.
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Figure 5 — Appareillage d’essai: méthode 3 — Utilisation de I'air aspiré au moyen d’une

pompe



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=61b66c672143f299ad08dc7cdd311dbb

- 24 - 60754-2 © CEI:2011

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

ESSAI SUR LES GAZ EMIS LORS DE LA _
COMBUSTION DES MATERIAUX PRELEVES SUR CABLES -

Partie 2: Détermination de la conductivité
et de l‘acidité (par mesure du pH)

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de-~'normalis

ur objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dan
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités % publie des No

cpmités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujefitraité peut participer
ganisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en/liaison avec la CEl, partic
&galement aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Intefnationale de Normalisation (
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Ation

cpmposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de Ja CEIl). La EI a

les
rmes

internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessiblels au
blic (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée 3 des

Les
pent
SO),

s décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mgsure

du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné’que les Comités nationaux de Ig CEIl

intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

s Publications de la CEl se présentent sous la forme de reCommandations internationales et sont agrgées

cpmme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les{efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que |4 CEIl
s|lassure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue respongable

I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation quisen est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

esure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparénte les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publica
nptionales et régionales. Toutes divergencesyentre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publica
njationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

CEIl elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépend
fopurnissent des services d'évaluation delconformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marque|
cpnformité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est(responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organisme
certification indépendants.

us les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

ucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaire
andataires, y compris ses- experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Cof
nptionaux de la CEIl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les
justice) et les dépénses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI g
tpute autre Publication de la CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

attention eSt’attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publical
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEl peuvent
bjet 'de droits de brevet. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels

ans le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, [es-Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toyte la

tions
tions

ants
5 de
5 de

5 ou
nités
hutre
frais
u de

tions

faire
roits

de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEl 60754-2 a été établie par le comité d'études 20 de la CEl:
Céables électriques.

Elle a le statut d'une publication groupée de sécurité conformément au Guide CEIl 104.

Cette seconde édition de la CEI 60754-2 annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en
1991 et 'Amendement 1 (1997), et constitue une révision technique.

Les modifications techniques importantes par rapport aux publications antérieures sont les
suivantes:

une amélioration de la définition des exigences de sécurité relatives au piégeage des gaz;
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introduction de recommandations pour la préparation des éprouvettes d’essai pour
meilleure combustion;

une meilleure expression des tolérances et précisions;
clarification des fonctions du ph et de la conductivité;
amélioration du mode opératoire pour le chauffage;

une

meilleure précision de la définition de la température d’essai pour la détermination du pH

et de la conductivité;

correction de la formule de calcul des résultats d’essais.

cxte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:
FDIS Rapport de vote
20/1265/FDIS 20/1275/RVD

apport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information’/sur le vote a
Liti & I'approbation de cette norme.

liste de toutes les parties de la série CEl 60754, publiées Sous le titre général Essa
jaz émis lors de la combustion de matériaux prélevés sur cables, est disponible sur le
net de la CELI.

ilit¢ indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous' "http://webstore.iec.ch"” dans les donn
lives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

econduite,

supprimée,

emplacée par une édition révisée; ou
hmendée.

résente publication a été préparée en accord avec les directives de I'I|SO/CEI, Partie 2.

yant

sur
site

omité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la datg de

ées
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INTRODUCTION

La série CEl 60754 comprend les parties suivantes, sous le titre général Essai sur les gaz
émis lors de la combustion des matériaux prélevés sur cables:

— Partie 1: Détermination de la quantité de gaz acide halogéné

— Partie 2: Détermination de la conductivité et de l'acidité (par mesure du pH).

La CEI 60754-2 a été développée initialement du fait de l'intérét exprimé par les utilisateurs
de cables sur la quantité de gaz acide dégagé lorsque des enveloppes isolantes, des gaines

ou
dom
I'inc

NOT

La
mes

aingi des limites peuvent étre acceptées pour des spécifications de|eadble. Comme I'e

n’eg
con

La méthode décrit une évaluation indirecte de la corrosivite/ ,Cependant, les valeurs linj

recq
une
néc

La g
diffé

ﬂutIU bUIIIpUDGIItQ bUIIt bll’:l:U’D, CUITTITITS bUt auldc pcut UIItIGIIIUI, pail c)\tUIIO;UII,
mages aux équipements électriques et électrotechniques qui ne sont pas impliqués™ag
endie lui-méme.

E  Des lignes directrices sur la corrosivité des effluents du feu sont données dans la CEl 60695=5-1.

brésente norme fournit une méthode pour déterminer la conductivité, €t l'acidité
ure du pH) d’'une solution aqueuse de gaz dégagés lors de la combustion de matéri

t pas réalisé sur un morceau de cable complet, il est recommandé de prendre
sidération les volumes réels des composants pour I'évaluation-du risque.

mmandées pour le pH et la conductivité peuvent étre uniquement considérées con
indication, comme la relation entre la corrosion et.ces deux parameétres ne concerne
pssairement tous les matériaux.

résente partie de la CEIl 60754 est liée a la.CElI 60754-1, mais le mode opératoire est
rent.

des
ans

par
BUX,
5sai
en

ites
hme
pas

trés
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ESSAI SUR LES GAZ EMIS LORS DE LA
COMBUSTION DES MATERIAUX PRELEVES SUR CABLES -

Partie 2: Détermination de la conductivité
et de I‘acidité (par mesure du pH)

Domaine-d-application
d'apphcation

rminer le potentiel de corrosivité des gaz émis pendant la combustion de matér
cvés sur un cable électrique ou un cable a fibre optique en mesurant l'acidité (pH)
juctivité d’une solution aqueuse obtenue a partir des gaz dégagés pendant la combus

méthode générale décrite dans cette norme est destinée a I'analyse des compos

alcul d’'une valeur pondérée lors de la combinaison de matériaux pesés provenant
e spécifié. L’emploi de cette méthode d’essai permettraOde vérifier les exigen
fopriées soit pour les composants individuels du cable, soit pour la combinaison
posants rentrant dans la construction du cable, exigences établies dans la spécifica
fopriée du cable.

méthode simplifiée est incluse pour I'essai de~composants individuels lorsqu’il est e
ontrdle de qualité.

F 1 1l est recommandé que la norme appropriée du cable indique les composants du cable a analyser,
a méthode de calcul a utiliser en cas de désaccord (voir I'’Article 8).

E 2 La présente méthode d’essai peut-&tre utilisée pour essayer des matériaux utilisés dans de la fabric
cable, mais il est recommandé de necpas établir de déclaration de performance du cable en se basant s
sai.

F 3 Pour les besoins de Ja‘\préesente norme, l'expression « cable électrique » couvre toutes les
lliques isolées utilisées pourie'transport de I’énergie ou des signaux.

Références normatives

documentist-de référence suivants sont indispensables pour ['application du pré
Iiment. Paur les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les référen
datées; ta derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les évent
ndements).

fon

présente partie de la CEIl 60754 décrit I'appareillage et la procédure d’essai pour

aux

ants

iduels utilisés dans la construction d’un cable. Des formules de,€alcul sont données pour

’'un
ces
des
tion

Xigé

ement pour démontrer la conformité a une exigence de performance exigée dans le cadre

ainsi

Ation
ir un

mes

sent
ces
Lels

IS0

ISO

3

Pou

3.1

1042, Verrerie de laboratoire — Fioles jaugees a un trait

3696, Eau pour laboratoire a usage analytique — Spécification et méthodes d'essai

Termes et définitions

r les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivantes s’appliquent.

valeur du pH
pH d’une solution aqueuse obtenue a partir des gaz émis lors de la combustion de matériaux
dans des conditions données dans la présente norme
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3.2

valeur de conductivité

conductivité d’'une solution aqueuse obtenue a partir des gaz émis lors de la combustion de
matériaux dans des conditions données dans la présente norme

4 Principe de la méthode d’essai

Le matériau a essayer doit étre chauffé dans un courant d’air sec. Les gaz émis doivent étre
absorbés par barbotage dans des flacons barboteurs remplis avec de l'eau distillée ou
déminéralisée.

L’adidité de la solution obtenue doit étre évaluée par la mesure de son pH. La conductivit¢ de
la splution doit étre également mesurée.

5 |[Appareillage d’essai

5.1 Généralités

Les|schémas de l'appareillage sont indiqués dans les Figures 1 3.5,

L'agsemblage des éléments constituant l'appareillage .d'essai doit étre étanche. [Les
conpexions entre le tube en quartz et le premier flacen: barboteur, et entre le premier
baroteur et les flacons suivants doivent étre aussi courtes que possible. Des tubes de vgrre
ou de caoutchouc silicone sont utilisés pour ces conpeXions.

NOTE 1 A la sortie du tube en quartz, aussi prés que possiblerde I'extrémité, il est admis de placer un tampqn de
laine| de silice pour aider la récupération des condensats.

NOTE 2 Un troisieme flacon vide, de la méme taille que les flacons barboteurs, placé avant les flgcons
barbpteurs, peut étre utilisé pour améliorer la sécuritey c’est-a-dire pour éviter un retour de I'’eau dans le tuhje en
quarfz.

5.2 Four tubulaire

La Ipngueur utile de la zone de chauffe du four tubulaire doit étre comprise entre 480 mm et
620[{mm, et son diameétre intérieur doit é&tre compris entre 38 mm et 62 mm. Il doit comparter
un dystéme de chauffage électrique réglable.

5.3 Tube en quartz

Pour I'essai, un, tube en quartz doit étre introduit dans le four tubulaire. Le tube|est
apploximativement concentrique par rapport au four tubulaire. Il doit étre résistant a I’aqtion
des|gaz corrosifs.

Le diametre intérieur du tube en quartz doit étre compris entre 30 mm et 46 mm. Le tube|doit
déppsser du coté de l'entrée du four d’'une longueur comprise entre 60 mm a 200 mm, ef du
c6té de la sortie du four de 60 mm a 100 mm. Le jeu initial ne doit permettre que la dilatation
thermique. Pour mesurer les longueurs de dépassement, la partie de diameétre constant du
tube doit étre considérée.

NOTE Il est recommandé de choisir le diamétre extérieur du tube en fonction du diamétre intérieur du four
tubulaire.

Avant chaque essai, le tube doit étre nettoyé sur toute sa longueur par calcination a environ
950 °C.

5.4 Nacelles de combustion

Les nacelles de combustion doivent étre en porcelaine, en quartz fondu ou en stéatite, et
doivent avoir les dimensions suivantes:
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— longueur externe: de 45 mm a 100 mm;
— largeur externe: de 12 mm a 30 mm;
— profondeur interne: de 5mm a 10 mm.

NOTE Il convient de choisir les dimensions de la nacelle au vue du diamétre intérieur du tube en quartz.

La méthode préférentielle pour introduire la nacelle de combustion dans le tube en quartz

est

indiquée en Figure 1.

Avant chaque essai, la nacelle de combustion doit étre lavée et calcinée dans un four a

mofpffle a environ 950 °C pendant 4 h, elle doit ensuite étre introduite dans un dessicat

et
avdg

obtenues. Cette masse my doit étre enregistrée.

efroidie a la température ambiante. La nacelle de combustion doit ensuite étre™pe
c une précision de 0,1 mg jusqu’a ce que deux masses consécutives identiques’ so

eur
sée
ent

5.5| Dispositif de barbotage des gaz

A 19 sortie du tube en quartz, les gaz émis doivent étre piégés par\\barbotage dans deux
flacpns barboteurs (voir Figure 2), chacun contenant au moins 450 ml d’eau distillég ou
déninéralisée, de pureté au moins de Grade 3 conformément a I'lSQ '3696.

Le pH de l'eau doit étre compris entre 5,5 et 7,5 et la conductivité doit étre inférieure a
0,5 uS/mm.

Un |agitateur magnétique doit étre introduit dans<le ‘premier flacon pour obtenir un [bon
moyvement tourbillonnaire et une meilleure absorption des gaz de combustion. Les tybes
dang les flacons barboteurs doivent avoir un diameétre interne maximum a leur extrémité de
5 mm afin de faciliter I’'absorption.

La Rauteur du liquide au-dessus de I'extremité du tube est de (110 + 10) mm dans chacun|des
flacpns.

NOTE VL'utilisation d'un flacon de laboratoeire standard en verre de diamétre interne d’environ 75 mm sera possible
si cefte exigence est respectée.

5.6 | Dispositif d'entrainement

Le gaz utilisé pour la-combustion doit étre de I'air.

Le ¢gébit de l'air\introduit dans le tube en quartz doit étre réglé en fonction de la sedtion
intefne réelledu tube de fagcon a ce que la vitesse de l'air qui balaye I'échantillon |soit
appfoximativement de 20 mlI/mm?2/h’

La yitesse de l'air doit étre réglée par référence au débit d'air. Le débit d'air doit étrg de
(0,0 IS-I' X D')) il’il avcl Ullc tUiéldllbU dU 110 n/i)

NOTE Le débit d'air requis est dérivé de la vitesse d'air spécifié selon la formule:

ou

D

P
y

7 D?
X
4

p=V

est le diamétre interne du tube (mm);

est le débit d'air (ml/h);

est la vitesse de I'air (ml/ mm?/h).
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L'alimentation en air doit étre contrélée et réglée au moyen d’'une vanne a aiguille et le débit
doit étre contr6lé avec un débitmétre d'une gamme appropriée.

L’air utilisé doit étre sélectionné au moyen de I'une des méthodes suivantes:
Méthode 1

La présente méthode utilise de l'air synthétique ou de l'air comprimé provenant d’une
bouteille. L’air doit étre injecté en amont du tube en quartz (voir Figure 3).

Méthode 2

La grésente méthode utilise de I'air comprimé distribué dans le laboratoire. L'air daoit étre filtré
et seché, il doit étre injecté en amont du tube en quartz (voir Figure 4).

Méthode 3

La grésente méthode utilise I'air ambiant du laboratoire L’air doit étreAjltré et séché. Dang ce
cas| le mélange air et gaz de combustion doit étre aspiré aucmoyen d’une pompe (voir
Figyre 5).

5.7 | Balance analytique

La halance doit avoir une précision de +0,1 mg.

5.8 Verrerie de laboratoire

Pour la préparation de la solution a analyser, la verrerie de laboratoire suivante doit Etre
utiligée:

— {iole jaugée un trait de 1 000 ml coaformément a I'ISO 1042.
5.9 pH métre

Le pH meétre doit avoir une préeision de +0,02 et doit étre équipé d’électrodes pour mesuregr le

5.1Q Conductimétre

Le dqonductimétre doit avoir une plage de mesure entre 101 uS/mm a 10*2 uS/mm et doit jetre
équ|pé d’une €lectrode.

6 |Eprouvette d'essai

6.1 Généralité

Trois éprouvettes d'essai doivent étre préparées pour la méthode générale ou deux dans le
cas de la méthode simplifiée, chaque éprouvettes d'essai est constituée par (1 000 +5) mg de
matériau a analyser. Chaque éprouvette d'essai doit étre prélevée sur un échantillon
représentatif du matériau. Chaque éprouvette d'essai doit étre coupée en morceaux plus
petits.

NOTE Des morceaux au maximum de 3 mm ont été trouvés appropriés.
6.2 Conditionnement des éprouvettes d'essai

Les éprouvettes d'essai doivent étre conditionnées pendant au moins 16 h a la température
de (23 £2) °C et a une humidité relative de (50 +5) %.
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6.3 Masse de I’éprouvette

Peser la nacelle a combustion, (mq) avec une précision de 0,1 mg (voir 5.4). Aprés

conditionnement, I'éprouvette d’essai doit étre disposée dans la nacelle de combustion et
éventuellement uniformément répartie au fond de la nacelle; 'ensemble doit étre pesé avec
une précision de 0,1 mg. La masse (m5 ) doit étre enregistrée.

La masse m de I'’éprouvette d’essai doit étre calculée comme suit:

m = nmo — Ny

m est la masse de I'éprouvette d’essai en gramme;

m4 | estla masse de la nacelle de combustion en gramme;

my | estla masse de la nacelle de combustion avec I’éprouvette d’essai'en gramme.

7 |Mode opératoire

7.1 Généralité

Le mode opératoire et la mesure du pH et de la conductivité doivent étre réalisés sur chaque
éprquvette d’essai.

7.2| Appareillage d’essai et matériel

Le fmnode opératoire défini dans le présent-atticle doit étre réalisé en utilisant I'appareillage
déctrit a I’Article 5.

7.3| Procédure de chauffage

Le débit d'air doit étre ajusté avéec une vanne a aiguille a la valeur prescrite en 5.6 et doit gtre
maiptenu constant pendant l'essai.

La température doit étrexmesurée au moyen d’'un thermocouple convenablement protégé |vis-
a-vig de la corrosion( le*thermocouple est placé a I'intérieur du tube en quartz. Le systéem¢ de
chayffage doit étre reglé de sorte que la température au niveau de la position désignée de la
nacelle de combustion ne soit pas inférieure a 935 °C et elle ne doit pas étre supérieufe a
965|°C. La température au point situé a 300 mm de la nacelle, dans la direction du débit d'air,
ne doit pas étre inférieure a 900 °C.

La pacelle contenant I'éprouvette d'essai doit étre introduite rapidement dans la zong de
chabtffage—cu—tube—ata—positon—déterminte—au—moyer—deta—rmesure—du—thermocoupte—t le
chronometre doit étre déclenché. La nacelle doit étre placée de telle sorte que, c6té sortie,
la distance qui la sépare de I'extrémité de la zone de chauffage efficace soit au moins de
300 mm. La zone effective de chauffage est la zone ou la température n’est pas inférieure a
900 °C, déterminé par mesure au moyen du thermocouple.

La procédure de combustion, sous le balayage de I'air, doit se poursuivre pendant (30 £1) min.

AVERTISSEMENT Il est recommandé a l'opérateur de prendre des précautions, par exemple, de porter des
lunettes de protection et des habits de protection appropriés car certains matériaux s’enflamment rapidement et
peuvent provoquer un « retour de flamme » des gaz chauds. Il est recommandé également de laisser s’échapper
les gaz dégagés, par précaution, pour éviter que l'appareillage soit en surpression. Un guide pour éviter ce
« retour de flamme » est donné dans la NOTE 2 en 5.1.
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7.4 Procédure de lavage

Apres la procédure de chauffage, tous les flacons utilisés doivent étre déconnectés et leur
contenu versé dans une fiole jaugée de 1 000 ml. Les flacons, les tubulures de connexion et
aprés refroidissement, I'extrémité du tube en quartz, y compris la laine de silice (si utilisée)
sont rincés avec de I'eau dont les propriétés sont données en 5.5, I'eau de ringage doit étre
mélangée au contenu de la fiole jaugée, puis le volume total est ajusté a 1 000 ml.

7.5 Deétermination de la valeur du pH et de la conductivité

Le pH doit étre mesuré en utilisant un pH meétre étalonné selon les instructions du
fourhisseur.

La yaleur du pH de la solution doit étre déterminée a (25 +1) °C selon les procédures d’epsai
pregcrites par le fournisseur de 'appareil de mesure.

Les|mesures de la valeur de la conductivité doivent également étre effectuges a (25 +1|) °C
seldn les procédures d’essai prescrites par le fournisseur de I'appareil de mesure.

Le [pH et la conductivité doivent étre lus, de préférence, en utilisant le systéme| de
correction de température habituellement incorporé dans I'appareil. Si un tel dispositif n’est
pas|disponible, les valeurs doivent étre lues lorsque la temprérature de la solution est de
(25 1) °C.

NOTE La compensation automatique est habituellement une <€aractéristique intégrée aux pH métre et| aux
conductimeétres.

8 |[Evaluation des résultats

8.1| Méthode générale

A partir des trois essais effectués, la waleur moyenne, I'écart-type et le coefficient de varidtion
doivent étre calculés a la fois pour le pH et la conductivité.

Si le coefficient de variation.est supérieur a 5 %, une autre série de trois essais doit |etre
effectuée et la valeur moyenne, I'écart-type et le coefficient de variation doivent étre calfulé
en Utilisant les six résultats de mesures.

8.2 Méthode simplifiée

A phprtir des deux essais effectués, I’échantillon doit étre considéré comme satisfaisant les
exigences de\performance si les deux valeurs du pH sont supérieures ou égales a la valeur
pregcrite etiles deux valeurs de conductivité sont inférieures ou égales a la valeur prescrite.

A A A A A }- A A = A A A Ia
détermination doivent étre répétées sur deux autres éprouvettes d’essai prélevées sur le
méme échantillon de matériau. Les résultats des essais refaits sur les deux éprouvettes
doivent satisfaire aux valeurs prescrites pour le pH et la conductivité.

8.3 Valeurs pondérées
8.3.1 Généralités

A partir des valeurs moyennes déterminées en 8.1, I’évaluation du pH et de la conductivité de
la solution aqueuse résultant des gaz de combustion supposés étre émis lors de la
combustion des matériaux constitutifs d’'un cable donné, soumis a des essais similaires, doit
étre estimée comme suit:
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8.3.2 Valeur du pH

Mesurer le poids w; de chaque matériau non métallique i, par unité de longueur de cable.

La valeur pondérée du pH, pH’ est calculée comme suit:

W

it

pH’ =log4g

ou

8.3.

Meg

La

IIe
perfl
pon
indi

10

k est le pH de chaque matériau non métallique i.

3 Conductivité

urer le poids w; de chaque matériau non métallique i, par unité de longugur de céable.
aleur pondérée de la conductivité, ¢’, est calculée comme suit:

o= 2 (g xm)
Zw

Exigence (d’exécution)

5t recommandé d’indiquer dans la spécification particuliere du cable les exigenceg
Hérée pour un céble. En I'absence dexigence, il est recommandé que les val

juées en Annexe A soient considérées‘comme étant un niveau acceptable.

Rapport d’essai

apport d’essai doit inclure les informations suivantes:

Line description compléte du matériau analysé et le cable sur lequel il a été prélevé;
e numéro de la presente norme;

P5 °C;
a méthgde utilisée pour la détermination (générale ou simplifiée);

es yaleurs pondérées calculées du pH et de la conductivité pour le cable en essa
Hemandeé).

de

ormance pour un mélange particulier ou *un” composant prélevé sur un fil ou la valeur

purs

a valeur moyenne du pH et la valeur moyenne de la conductivité du matériau exprim¢e a

(si
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